

<p>COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>District Court, City and County of Denver Hon. EDWARD D. BRONFIN, Judge Hon. BRIAN WHITNEY, Judge Case No. 2010CV8380</p>	
<p>Plaintiff-Appellants: OASIS LEGAL FINANCE GROUP, LLC; OASIS LEGAL FINANCE, LLC; OASIS LEGAL FINANCE OPERATING COMPANY, LLC; and PLAINTIFF FUNDING HOLDING, INC., d/b/a LAWCASH,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendants-Appellees: JOHN W. SUTHERS, in his capacity as Attorney General of the State of Colorado, and LAURA E. UDIS, in her capacity as the Administrator, Uniform Consumer Credit Code.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Case No. 2012CA1130</p>
<p>ATTORNEY FOR <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> DENVER METRO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA David R. Fine, #16852 MCKENNA LONG & ALDRIDGE LLP 1400 Wewatta Street, Suite 700 Denver, Colorado 80202-5556 Tel: (303) 634-4000 Fax: (303) 634-4400</p>	<p style="text-align: center;"><i>AMICI CURIAE</i> BRIEF OF THE DENVER METRO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEES</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit Funding Transactions Are Loans Subject to the UCCC	4
A. Plaintiffs’ Transactions Are Loans Under the UCCC	5
B. Regulating Plaintiffs under the UCCC is Consistent with the UCCC’s Consumer Protection Policy Objectives.....	10
II. Public Policy Concerns Underscore The Need to Regulate Consumer Lawsuit Lending	13
A. Unregulated Consumer Lawsuit Lending Will Hurt Colorado Businesses by Prolonging Litigation and Driving Up Settlement Costs	14
B. Unregulated Lawsuit Lending Will Increase the Burden on Colorado Courts	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Rancman v. Interim Settlement Funding Corp.</i> , 789 N.E.2d 217 (Ohio 2003)	14, 15
<i>State Bd. Of Chiropractic Exam'rs v. Stjernholm</i> , 935 P.2d 959 (Colo. 1997).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Salazar v. The Cash Now Store Inc.</i> , 31 P.3d 161 (Colo. 2001).....	5, 8, 9, 10
<i>Weaver, Bennett & Bland, P.A. v. Speedy Bucks, Inc., et al.</i> , 162 F.Supp.2d 448(W.D. N.C., Apr. 23, 2001).....	16
STATUTES	
C.R.S. § 5-2-301(1)(a) (2006).....	4
C.R.S. § 5-3-101(2) (2001)	10
C.R.S. § 5-3-106 (1999).....	9
C.R.S. § 5-6-101 (2012).....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Binyamin Appelbaum, <i>Lawsuit Lenders Try to Limit Exposure to Consumer Rules</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 9, 2011	10, 13
Binyamin Appelbaum, <i>Lawsuit Loans Add New Risk for the Injured</i> , N.Y Times, Jan. 16, 2011	10
Binyamin Applebaum, <i>Investors Put Money on Lawsuits to Get Payouts</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 14, 2010.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
COSCA Budget Survey Responses, Colorado, http://www.ncsc.org/~media/Files/PDF/Information%20and%20Resources/Budget%20Resource%20Center/budget_survey_121811.ashx	16
Heather Rogers, <i>Business-killing Cuts to State Court Systems</i> , Cal. St. B. J. (Nov. 2012), http://www.calbarjournal.com/November2012/TopHeadlines/TH1.aspx	16
Jack Zemlicka, <i>Personal Injury Lawyers Face Issues with Loans</i> , Wis. L. J., July 6, 2009	17
John P. Barylick & Janna Wims Hashway, <i>Litigation Financing: Preying on Plaintiffs</i> , 59 R.I. B. J., 5, 36 (Mar./Apr. 2011).....	15
Julia Reischal, <i>As Pre-settlement Financing Takes Hold in Massachusetts, Lawyers Spar Over Pros and Cons</i> , Mass. Law. Wkly., July 28, 2008	13
Oasis website, http://www.oasislegal.com/legal/terms_and_conditions	9
